WORLDWIDE
CAPACITORS
CORPORATE
PROFILE
1960
CGE is established in Mexico City as an Electrical Component Manufacturer
1970
CGE merges with CentraLab (NA Philips) and expand into electromechanical compo-

• Manufacturer’s name, trade name, trademark or
   file number
• Manufacturer’s type designation
• The date or other dating period of manufacture
• A distinctive part number or the equivalent
• The rated capacitance in microfarads and
• The voltage rating
• The frequency in Hertz
• The temperature rating
• The maximum fault current
• Marked Internally Protected or Protected
• Approval Mark if applicable
• Discharge device if applicable
• Class of Safety Protection
• Filling Material
• Class of Operation
• Self Healing (SH)
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Capacitance Range From 1 to 200  µF
Voltage Range
Up to 660Vac  at 50/60Hz
Other voltages upon request
Tolerance: 6% Standard. Other tolerances upon request
Dissipation Factor: 0.1% Max. at 60Hz and 25°C, 1% at 1kHz and 25°C
Operating Temperature:
-40°C +70°C. (Upon request and certified by UL up to +90°C)
Other temperatures upon request.
100% end of line tested:
Terminal to Terminal = 1.41x[1.75 x VAC (rated)]  as a DC voltage
Terminal to Case = 1.41x[2 x VAC (rated) + 1 KVAC]  as a DC voltage
 D.F. measured at 120Hz at 25°C ±5°C
Other measured frequencies upon request
100% serialized and 100%
end of line data capture:
Capacitance measured at 120Hz and 25°C ±5°C
D.F. measured at 120Hz and 25° ± 5°C
Capacitance end of life is = -3% loss of capacitance
WET METAL CAPACITORS ROUND CASE
   tolerance as percentage
23WET METAL CASE CAPACITORS
SINGLE CAPACITORS
22
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS / MAXIMUM CAPACITANCE PER ROUND CAN
240 300 440 480 660
in mm [Vac] [Vac] [Vac] [Vac] [Vac]
2.000 50.80 33 21 14 10 8 3.5
2.375 60.32 47 30 20 15 11
2.625 66.67 54 34 23 17 13 5.5
2.750 69.85 61 39 26 19 14
3.000 76.20 67 43 29 21 16 7
3.375 85.72 81 52 35 26
3.750 95.25 95 61 41 30 23 10
4.000 101.60 100 65 44 32 25
2.375 60.32 64 41 20 15
2.625 66.67 74 47 23 18 8
3.000 76.20 93 59 29 22 10
3.375 85.72 111 71 35
3.750 95.25 130 83 42 32 14
4.000 101.60 139 89 45 34
4.250 107.95 101 51
4.750 120.65 57 43 19.5
2.625 66.67 123 78 39 29 13
3.000 76.20 154 98 49 37 16.5
3.375 85.72 185 118
3.750 95.25 216 138 67 53 23.5
4.000 101.60 232 148 74 57
4.250 107.95 168 84
4.750 120.65 188 95 72 32
100
48

95.5
33
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
Snap Case Size
23 = 230
NOMENCLATURE BREAKDOWN
S = -0% + 10%
M = ± 20%
E = Special
240 & 250
Vac
300 & 330
Vac
370 &
400 Vac
440
& 450
Vac
480 Vac
LENGTH (L) HEIGTH (H) WIDTH (W)
# 1 1.449 (36.8) 0.984 (25) 0.472 (12) 3.5 2.5 1.5 1.5 1 Yes
# 2 1.441 (36.6) 1.024 (26) 0.575 (14.6) 5 3.5 2 2 1 No
# 3 1.445 (36.75) 1.029 (26.15) 0.575 (14.6) 5 3.5 2 2 1 Yes
# 4 1.606 (40.80) 1.075 (27.3) 0.874 (22.2) 10 6 3 2.5 2 No
# 6 2.106 (53.50) 1.258 (31.95) 0.878 (22.3) 20 12.5 6 6 4 No
# 7 2.229 (58.40) 1.366 (34.72) 0.936 (23.78) 17.5 6 5.5 5 4.5 Yes
# 7 2.278 (57.85) 1.366 (34.70) 0.911 (23.15) 25 15 8 8 6 Yes
# 8 2.229 (58.40) 1.616 (41.05) 1.150 (29.20) 32 25 15 12 8 Yes
# 9 1.539 (38.92) 1.189 (30.25) 0.862 (21.9) 10 7 4 3.5 2.5 Yes
“E” 2.291 (58.2)  1.340 (35.5)  0.929 (23.6) 25 15 8 8 6 No
“F” 2.299 (58.40)  1.632 (41.15)  1.150 (29.2) 30 25 15 12 9 No
“G” 1.457 (37)  1.150 (29.2)  0.748 (19) 10 6 3.5 3 2 No
"N" 1.539 (39.1)  1.260 (32)  0.862 (21.9) 12 7.5 4.5 4 3 Yes
"C" 2.102 (53.38)  1.260 (32) 0.870 (22.1) 15 10 6 4.5 3 Yes
VOLTAGE
Size
 C. Max.
[µF]
C. Max.
[µF]
C. Max.
[µF]
C. Max.
[µF]
C. Max.
[µF]
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS / MAXIMUM CAPACITANCE PER PLASTIC BOXES
CASE DIMENSIONS FOR PLASTIC
Mounting Ear
DRY CAPACITORS32
 ±0.008in
±0.2mm
±0.008in
 ±0.20 mm
±0.008in
±0.2mm
Ø ±0.005in
Ø ±0.12mm
 ±0.020in
±0.5mm
SERIES
Identifies the
basic capacitor
model.
28 =
Plastic Box
Capacitor
27 =
Plastic Case
Capacitor
Capacitor Type
A = General Application
B = Small Electric Motors

Length Width Height (in) Height (mm)
NOMENCLATURE BREAKDOWN
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
33      20X    48    3     A    C    D    C    X     NG
RELATES TO CUSTOMER
NAME OR FOR SPECIAL
PURPOSE
SPECIAL FEATURES
P= PAINTED
X= STANDARD PRODUCT
SCREW TERMINAL
C = STANDARD
I = METRIC
FILLED TYPE
E = ECCOL
D = DRY
APPLICATION
C = POWER FACTOR CORRECTION
H = HARMONIC FI LTERING
HEIGHT OF CANS
A = 4”
B = 5 “
C = 5.5”
D = 6”
E = 7”
F = 8.75”
G = 9.63”
PHASE
1 = SINGLE PHASE
3 = THREE PHASE
VOLTAGE [VAC]
22 = 220
24 = 240
38 = 380
40 = 400
41 = 415
44 = 440
48 = 480
52 = 520
60 = 600
POWER (kVar)
The first two digits are significant
The third digit adds the following value:
MODEL
A = 0.25 k VAr
B = 0.33 k VAr
C = 0.90 kVAr
S =0.67 k VAr
X = 0.50 kVAr
0 = 0.00 kVAr
EXAMPLE
20S = 20.67 kVAr
100 = 10.00 kVAr
NOTES
NGM (hereafter called Company), warrants to the purchaser that capacitors
manufactured by the Company are free from defects in materials, workman-
ship and title from one year from date of shipment; and this warranty is con-
ditional based on proper installation, use an maintenance.
NO OTHER WARRANTIES ARE MADE, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED
(INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION WARRANTIES AS TO MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE). PURCHASER RETAINS
RESPONSABILITY FOR THE APPLICATION AND FUNCTIONAL ADEQUACY OF
THE CAPACITOR.
LIMITS OF LIABILITY. Under no circumstances will the Company be liable for
consequential, incidental or exemplary demages; and the Company liability